

**COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF ARIZONA  
DIVISION ONE**

MARK GILMORE; and MARK  
HARDER,

Plaintiffs / Appellants,

v.

KATE GALLEGO, in her official capacity  
as Mayor of the City of Phoenix; JEFF  
BARTON, in his official capacity as City  
Manager of the City of Phoenix; and  
CITY OF PHOENIX,

Defendants / Appellees,

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE,  
COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL  
EMPLOYEES, LOCAL 2384,

Intervenor-Defendant / Appellee.

No. 1 CA-CV 22-0049

Maricopa County Superior Court  
No. CV 2019-009033

**APPELLANTS' REPLY TO INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT/APPELLEE'S  
ANSWERING BRIEF**

Jonathan Riches (025712)  
Timothy Sandefur (033670)  
**Scharf-Norton Center for  
Constitutional Litigation at the  
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**  
500 E. Coronado Rd.  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602) 462-5000  
Litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs / Appellants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. The trial court erred in assessing fees under A.R.S. § 12-341.01 in this public interest case challenging the legality of government action. .... 1

II. Appellants are not parties to the MOU. .... 4

III. The MOU is the factual predicate to not the essential basis for Appellants’ constitutional claims. .... 7

IV. A fee award would be contrary to nearly every factor the Arizona Supreme Court has set out in guiding fee awards under A.R.S. § 12-341.01. .... 8

CONCLUSION ..... 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>AFSCME, AFL-CIO, Local 2384 v. City of Phoenix</i> , 249 Ariz. 105 (2020)....	4, 5, 6
<i>Ansley v. Banner Health Network</i> , 248 Ariz. 143 (2020).....	3
<i>Associated Indemnity Corp. v. Warner</i> , 143 Ariz. 567 (1985).....	8, 10
<i>Barmat v. John &amp; Jane Doe Partners</i> , 155 Ariz. 519 (1987).....	5
<i>Hall v. Read Dev., Inc.</i> , 229 Ariz. 277 (App. 2012) .....	8
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	3, 4
<i>Keystone Floor &amp; More, LLC v. Registrar of Contractors</i> , 223 Ariz. 27 (App. 2009).....	7
<i>MacKay v. Loew’s, Inc.</i> , 182 F.2d 170 (9th Cir. 1950) .....	6
<i>Maricopa-Stanfield Irrigation &amp; Drainage Dist. v. Robertson</i> , 211 Ariz. 485 (2005).....	6
<i>Piccioli v. City of Phoenix</i> , 249 Ariz. 113 (2020).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Posey v. Indus. Comm’n</i> , 87 Ariz. 245 (1960).....	4
<i>Schires v. Carlat</i> , 250 Ariz. 371 (Ariz. 2021).....	10
<i>Smith v. City of Phoenix</i> , 175 Ariz. 509 (App. 1992).....	7
<i>Wistuber v. Paradise Valley Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 141 Ariz. 346 (1984) .....	passim

### Statutes

A.R.S. § 12-341.01.....	1, 4, 6, 7, 8
-------------------------	---------------

### Other Authorities

Williston, <i>Contracts</i> (3d ed., Jaeger 1959).....	6
